

No. 09-658

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

JEFF PREMO, Superintendent,
Oregon State Penitentiary,

Petitioner,

v.

RANDY JOSEPH MOORE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General of Oregon
*MARY H. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
ROLF C. MOAN
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
mary.williams@doj.state.or.us

***Counsel of Record**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. In relying on <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , the Ninth Circuit relied on a holding that is inapplicable to this case.	3
1. The record belies Moore’s suggestion that the Ninth Circuit placed no undue weight on <i>Fulminante</i>	3
2. Because the inquiry in <i>Fulminante</i> is fundamentally different from the inquiry required in this case, <i>Fulminante</i> ’s holding is inapplicable.	4
3. If <i>Fulminante</i> controls this case, the practical effect will be to reduce a defense attorney’s ability to make strategic choices on a client’s behalf.	8
B. Because <i>Fulminante</i> does not directly apply to the inquiry in a case like this, it necessarily follows that Moore cannot obtain relief under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)...	10
C. This Court should reject Moore’s assertion that the only deference required on review is deference to the Ninth Circuit.	11

1. Despite Moore’s assertion that the Ninth Circuit was entitled to engage in <i>de novo</i> review, 28 U.S.C. § 2254 required deference to the state-court ruling.	11
2. The Ninth Circuit’s factual determinations do not warrant deference.	15
3. Under § 2254(d)(2), Moore can prevail only if the state court was “required” to draw the factual inferences that Moore’s claim depends on.	16
4. Although <i>Strickland</i> ’s prejudice test permits a limited role for “speculation,” speculation alone cannot assist Moore at this stage of his habeas case.	18
D. Nothing required the state post-conviction court to find a reasonable probability that Moore would have gone to trial had counsel filed a suppression motion.	20
1. The “distinct factors” that Moore identifies did not compel a finding that counsel’s conduct prejudiced him.	20
2. The state court was not required to find that Moore had “little incentive. . .to enter a plea.”	22

3. Any mistake by counsel in assessing a suppression motion’s merits did not “infect” his assessment of the state’s other evidence.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 28, 29
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005)	14
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	18
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	14
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	2, 11, 13, 14
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke (Miller-El II)</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 240 (2005)	19
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	11, 12
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	11, 12
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	11, 12

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	18, 19
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009).....	5
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	17
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	2, 11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	1, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	2, 11, 15, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(5)(a).....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(5)(b).....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.620(2)	5, 21
